

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MISSOURI
EASTERN DIVISION**

NESTLÉ PURINA PETCARE COMPANY,
Plaintiff/Counterclaim Defendant,

v.

BLUE BUFFALO COMPANY, LTD.,
Defendant/Counterclaim Plaintiff.

Case No. 4:14-cv-00859-RWS

AND RELATED ACTIONS

**BLUE BUFFALO'S OPPOSITION TO NESTLÉ PURINA'S MOTION
TO DISMISS AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSES OF UNCLEAN HANDS AND LACHES**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. THE INSTANT MOTION IS ACTUALLY A HIGHLY DISFAVORED MOTION TO STRIKE, NOT A “MOTION TO DISMISS”	2
II. BLUE BUFFALO HAS GIVEN NESTLÉ PURINA ALL THE “NOTICE” THAT THE FEDERAL RULES REQUIRE	3
III. NESTLÉ PURINA’S ATTACKS ON THE MERITS OF BLUE BUFFALO’S AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSES ARE PREMATURE AND INACCURATE	4
A. Unclean Hands	5
1. Nestlé Purina’s “Substantive Relation” Argument Fails	6
2. Nestlé Purina’s “Temporal Relation” Argument Fails	9
3. Nestlé Purina’s Arguments Based On The State Of The Factual Record Are Premature And Improper	12
B. Laches	12
IV. THE COURT CANNOT “DISCRETIONARILY” DISMISS BLUE BUFFALO’S PROPERLY PLED AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSES	14
V. QUESTIONS REGARDING THE RESPECTIVE ROLES OF THE JUDGE AND JURY AT TRIAL ARE PREMATURE.....	15
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	3, 4
<i>B. Chem. Co. v. Ellis</i> , 314 U.S. 495 (1942).....	11
<i>Bank of Beaver City v. Sw. Feeders, L.L.C.</i> , 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 114724 (D. Neb. Oct. 4, 2011)	3
<i>Baustian v. Fifth Third Bank</i> , 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 170124 (E.D. Mo. Dec. 3, 2013)	3, 4
<i>Bloomer v. Wallace</i> , 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 45090 (E.D. Mo. Apr. 4, 2016).....	3
<i>Campagnolo S.R.L. v. Full Speed Ahead, Inc.</i> , 258 F.R.D. 663 (W.D. Wash. 2009)	8, 9
<i>CitiMortgage, Inc. v. Draper & Kramer Mortg. Corp.</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 128755 (E.D. Mo. Sept. 11, 2012).....	12
<i>CitiMortgage, Inc. v. Just Mortg., Inc.</i> , 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 174962 (E.D. Mo. Dec. 13, 2013)	3
<i>CitiMortgage, Inc. v. Reunion Mortg., Inc.</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 160915 (E.D. Mo. Nov. 9, 2012).....	13
<i>Coca-Cola Co. v. Koke Co. of Am.</i> , 254 U.S. 143 (1920).....	10
<i>Dahhane v. Stanton</i> , 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 112306 (D. Minn. Aug. 4, 2015)	15
<i>Desperado Motor Racing & Motorcycles, Inc. v. Robinson</i> , 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 69711 (S.D. Tex. July 13, 2010).....	2
<i>Dream Team Collectibles, Inc. v. NBA Props., Inc.</i> , 958 F. Supp. 1401 (E.D. Mo. 1997)	6
<i>Drobnak v. Andersen Corp.</i> , 561 F.3d 778 (8th Cir. 2009)	12

Emco, Inc. v. Obst,
 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 12118 (C.D. Cal. May 7, 2004)8

FLIR Sys. v. Sierra Media,
 965 F. Supp. 2d 1184 (D. Ore. 2013).....14

Haagen-Dazs, Inc. v. Frusen Gladje, Ltd.,
 493 F. Supp. 73 (S.D.N.Y. 1980)8

Hayden v. United States,
 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 134047 (E.D. Mo. Sept. 19, 2013).....3, 4

Healthpoint, Ltd. v. Stratus Pharms.,
 273 F. Supp. 2d 769 (W.D. Tex. 2001).....10

Hicks v. Gilbert,
 762 A.2d 986 (Md. App. 2000).....12

Highmark, Inc. v. UPMC Health Plan,
 276 F.3d 160 (3d Cir. 2001).....10

JDR Indus. v. McDowell,
 121 F. Supp. 3d 872, 889 (D. Neb. Aug. 4, 2015)12, 13

Maier Brewing Co. v. Fleischmann Distilling Corp.,
 390 F.2d 117 (9th Cir. 1968)5

Mfrs'. Fin. Co. v. McKey,
 294 U.S. 442 (1935)6

Minn. Pet Breeders, Inc. v. Schell & Kampeter, Inc.,
 41 F.3d 1242 (8th Cir. 1994)4, 5

Missouri ex rel. Koster v. Charter Commc'ns, Inc.,
 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 53347 (E.D. Mo. Apr. 21, 2016).....3

Liguria Foods, Inc. v. Griffith Labs., Inc.,
 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 160239 (N.D. Iowa Nov. 13, 2014)3

Lindy Pen Co. v. Bic Pen Corp.,
 982 F.2d 1400 (9th Cir. 1993)5

Lunsford v. United States,
 570 F.2d 221 (8th Cir. 1977)2

McIntosh v. Weinberger,
 810 F.2d 1411 (8th Cir. 1987)15

Moore v. City of Ferguson,
2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 97399 (E.D. Mo. July 27, 2015)3

P&G v. Ultreo, Inc.,
574 F. Supp. 2d 339 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)7, 8, 10

Petrella v. Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer, Inc.,
134 S. Ct. 1962 (2014).....13, 14

POM Wonderful LLC v. Coca Cola Co.,
2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 59951 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 19, 2016).....7, 9

Precision Instrument Mfg. Co. v. Auto. Maint. Mach. Co.,
324 U.S. 806 (1945).....5

Preformed Line Prods. Co. v. Fanner Mfg. Co.,
328 F.2d 265 (6th Cir. 1964)11

Quest Integrity USA, LLC v. Clean Harbors Indus. Servs., Inc.,
2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 95148 (D. Del. July 22, 2015)2

Rainbow Play Sys. v. Backyard Adventure, Inc.,
2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 93623 (D.S.D. Sept. 28, 2009).....7

Republic Molding Corp. v. B.W. Photo Utils.,
319 F.2d 347 (9th Cir. 1963)14

Romeo & Juliette Laser Hair Removal, Inc. v. Assara I LLC,
2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 24850 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 29, 2016).....8, 9

Ruyle v. Fid. Nat'l Title Ins. Co.,
2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 94437 (E.D. Mo. Sept. 10, 2010).....2, 4

Stokely-Van Camp, Inc. v. Coca-Cola Co.,
646 F. Supp. 2d 510 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....7

Trafficschool.com Inc. v. Edriver, Inc.,
633 F. Supp. 2d 1063 (C.D. Cal. 2008)14

U.S. Gypsum Co. v. Nat'l Gypsum Co.,
352 U.S. 457 (1957).....10, 11

U.S. Jaycees v. Cedar Rapids Jaycees,
794 F.2d 379 (8th Cir. 1986)5

Wells Fargo & Co. v. United States,
750 F. Supp. 2d 1049 (D. Minn. 2010).....3, 4

Worden v. Cal. Fig Syrup Co.,
187 U.S. 516 (1903)5

Zotos v. Lindbergh Sch. Dist.,
121 F.3d 356 (8th Cir. 1997)3

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 1117.....2, 4, 5

Other Authorities

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8.....3, 4

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12.....2

1-5 FALSE ADVERTISING AND THE LANHAM ACT (2016)6, 7

6 MCCARTHY ON TRADEMARKS & UNFAIR COMPETITION (2015)6, 14

RESTATEMENT (THIRD) UNFAIR COMPETITION5, 10, 13
